
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, June 14, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of May 10, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Staff training day-May 26 

• Collection Development Policy 

• Meeting Room Policy 

 

New Business 

• Foundation update 

• Limitation of Services Policy 

• Board member transitions 

 

Other Business: 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of June 14, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
Wednesday, May 10, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
The meeting was called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 
David Koerner, Jean Huff, Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and 
Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber joined the meeting at 
5:50 pm. Christine Tielke was absent with regrets. 

 
Additions to the agenda: No additions. 
 
Approval of April 12, 2023 minutes: Otterman made a motion to approve the April 12, 2023 minutes with a 
second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 
 
Public Comment Period: No comments. 
 
Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted the estimate for the roof replacement is $250,000. 
The project is planned for Fall 2023.  
 
Communications and correspondence: None. 
        
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that Jill Paulsen, part time circulation 
assistant has resigned. Emma Bargstadt and Karley Schieffer, two college students who have been employed 
with the library previously will be available for the summer. Fundraising for the Summer Reading Program is in 
progress. YCL has been selected to be part of the One Book South Dakota Author Tour. Diane Wilson, author of 
The Seed Keeper, will visit on June 6 at noon. 
  
Old Business 

• Collection Development Policy – will bring to next meeting pending city attorney comments 

• Meeting Room Policy – will bring to next meeting pending city attorney comments 
 
New Business 

• Request for library closure for training (May 26) and Summer Reading Finale (July 31 @ 5pm) – 
Webber made a motion to close the library all day on May 26 for staff training and to close at 5 pm on 
July 31 for the Summer Reading Finale. Second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 
 

Other Business: Tielke’s term is ending. Reorganization meeting will be after June when mayor appoints a 
replacement.  
 
Public Comment Period: No comments 
 
Adjourn the meeting of May 10, 2023: Webber made a motion to adjourn the meeting of Wednesday, May 10 
with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

 
The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  
accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/26/2023  11:35:52                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        COPIER LEASE                     371.25    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           49458          023693 P 221 00001 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  74.26    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           5.19.23        002793 P 220 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  44.73    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           5.19.23        002793 P 220 00002 

                                         118.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           1014156        023692 P 221 00002 

 

     MAYER SIGNS 

        SIGNS                             50.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           2201B          023684 P 221 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             203.16    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           5.26.23        002794 P 220 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               264.43    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           584/796/897    023700 P 221 00004 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,315.67    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           5.26.23        002795 P 220 00004 

 

                                       3,523.50   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,523.50   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/26/2023  11:35:52                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     CHIEF EAGLE/STARR 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   400.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.26.23        023691 P 221 00006 

 

     DINO ODELL 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   425.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.26.23        023689 P 221 00005 

 

     WILLIAMS/CHARLES 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   350.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.26.23        023690 P 221 00007 

 

                                       1,175.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                          1,175.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/26/2023  11:35:52                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,698.50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000011



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/26/2023  11:35:52                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.19 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 3,523.50 

701   LIBRARY TRUST                                                1,175.00 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    4,698.50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 4,698.50 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    4,698.50 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/07/2023  16:54:01                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BI 

        DVD PREORDER REFUND                0.75CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00161 

 

     AMAZON.COM A60US75Y3 A 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00057 

 

     AMAZON.COM H761Y1LY3 A 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    7.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              243 00380 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               22.49    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              243 00381 

                                          30.48   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM IJ5SO91Z3 A 

        DVD'S                             53.91    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00159 

 

     AMAZON.COM WU0ZH9CC3 A 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   91.04    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              243 00382 

        DVD'S                             91.85    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00383 

                                         182.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMERLIBASSOC ECOMMERCE 

        ALA MEMBERSHIP DUES              148.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Schmidt                 243 00113 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HM45X8BC1 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00386 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HM49D8PJ2 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               79.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              243 00420 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HM9FI7X51 

        POSTAGE                            5.77    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              243 00435 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   14.25    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              243 00436 

                                          20.02   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2I3YB50T3 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00156 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 429VT5183 

        OFFICE SUPPLY                      9.62    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              243 00112 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 572TA3PG3 

        BOOKS                             21.86    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              243 00059 

        DVD'S                             49.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              243 00060 

                                          71.85   *VENDOR TOTAL
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06/07/2023  16:54:01                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 8X0LF9H83 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   23.60    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              243 00163 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               72.90    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              243 00164 

                                          96.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           26.47    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 243 00051 

        BOOKS                          2,121.81    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 243 00052 

                                       2,148.28   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BLUEPEAK 

        PHONE                            155.60    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 243 00415 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                140.82    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 243 00082 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                140.82    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 243 00480 

                                         281.64   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CHICAGO BOOKS & JOURNA 

        POSTAGE                            9.18    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 243 00096 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   40.50    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 243 00097 

                                          49.68   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     DATA AXLE-CITYDIRECTOR 

        BOOK                             380.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 243 00248 

        POSTAGE                           10.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 243 00249 

                                         390.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     DROPBOX YDJTLZSK3FGB 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            127.67    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 243 00202 

 

     IMAGESTUFF.COM 

        POSTAGE                            5.65    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 243 00194 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  75.31    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Yankton Librar          243 00218 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        LIGHT BULBS                       70.95    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                243 00442 

        GRAVEL, CONCRETE, DRANO           15.28    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                243 00485 

                                          86.23   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      93.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 243 00196



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          999.34    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 243 00074 

        E-BOOKS                           65.00    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 243 00080 

        E-BOOKS                          519.34    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 243 00100 

        E-BOOKS                          299.34    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 243 00306 

        E-BOOKS                          820.55    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 243 00363 

                                       2,703.57   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA DUES                         32.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Schmidt                 243 00430 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA MAGAZINE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             50.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 243 00118 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS 

        MICRFILM                          10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 243 00368 

 

     STATEMENT FEE 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES              3.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Yankton Librar          243 00005 

 

     VISTAPRINT 

        POSTAGE                           17.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 243 00078 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  134.26    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 243 00440 

 

                                       7,109.27   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/07/2023  16:54:01                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US CS4LW93Z3 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           84.55    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              243 00010 

 

     AMZN MKTP US TN8AZ5AM3 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            72.60    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              243 00026 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 572TA3PG3 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            44.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              243 00061 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 8X0LF9H83 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           151.34    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              243 00165 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT                 37.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              243 00166 

                                         189.30   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CKE BRO BRGR BAR YANKT 

        STAFF APPRECIATION               104.61    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 243 00475 

 

     IMAGESTUFF.COM 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            27.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 243 00193 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 
